

Mat 234/23 (CIS 234/23)

Order dated 15.09.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of stay petition.

Both the petitioner and the OP filed legal appearance.

Ld counsel for the petitioner and the OP are present

One application was filed by the respondent-wife on 30.06.2025 praying for stay of proceeding of the Mat suit due to non payment of maintenance pendente lite and litigation cost by the petitioner-husband ordered by this court in Misc Case 2 of 2024.

Today the petitioner has filed bank account statement of payment of maintenance pendente lite by the petitioner-husband to the respondent-wife. Copy of the bank account statement is served on the respondent-wife.

The ld counsel for the petitioner-husband prays for disposal of the stay petition on the ground that the petitioner-husband is making payment of maintenance pendente lite to the respondent-wife through bank account.

At the time of hearing of stay petition the Ld counsel for the respondent-wife does not raise any objection to disposal of the stay petition.

In view of the above facts this court thinks it apt to dispose the stay application filed by the respondent-wife and continue with recording of evidence.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the stay petition filed by the respondent-wife is accordingly disposed off on consent.

Fixing 20.12.2025 for evidence of PW.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.